

IA No. 02-2024 (Miscellaneous application)
SC No. 53-2024
STATE Vs. JANKI DEVI @ SARASVATI DEVI & Ors.
FIR No. 359/2016
PS : Uttam Nagar
U/s : 498A/304B/34 IPC

07.10.2024

File is taken up on an application of preponement.

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor
for the State.
*Proceedings against accused Janki Devi @ Sarasvati
Devi stands abated.*
Accused Sushil Kumar is already PO.
Shri Satendra Kumar Mishra and Suman Kumari,
counsels for accused Chandra Shekhar and Kusum.
Accused Kusum is present on bail.
Accused Chander Shekhar Rai is not produced from JC.
IO in person.

An application for preponement has been filed on behalf of
Counsel for accused persons. It is submitted that Hon'ble High Court of
Delhi vide order dated 07.08.2024 directed this Court to hear the
arguments on charge as expeditiously as possible within three months
from 07.08.2024. The copy of order has not been received by this Court
and the same has been placed alongwith application of the preponment.

Heard. Perused.

IO is also present.

Accordingly, earlier date given i.e. 07.11.2024 stands
cancelled.

Issue production warrants against the accused Chander
Shekhar Rai for production of him for 08.10.2024.

Issue notice to IO for next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for arguments on the point of charge on

08.10.2024.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
07.10.2024