

SC No. 53-2024
STATE Vs. JANKI DEVI @ SARASVATI DEVI & Ors.
FIR No. 359/2016
PS : Uttam Nagar
U/s : 498A/304B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-000565-2024

06.03.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Proceedings against accused Janki Devi @ Sarasvati Devi stands abated.
Accused Sushil Kumar is already PO.
Ms. Suman Kumari, Ld. counsel for the accused Chandra Shekhar and Kusum (through VC).
Accused Chander Shekhar Rai is present on bail.
Accused Kusum Kumari is present through VC.
IO Inspector Baljeet Singh in person.

Request has been received on behalf of IO Inspector Umesh Yadav. Request is allowed.

Summons of witness Laxmi Kumari received back with the report that the said witness has died. It is informed by IO Inspector Baljeet Singh who is present in the Court today that the said Laxmi Kumari is the victim (deceased) of the present case in which charges under Section 498A/304B/34 IPC was invoked qua death of Laxmi Kumari. Accordingly, the name of Laxmi Kumari stands deleted from the list of witnesses.

Let PWs mentioned at serial No. 5 (Ashok Prasad), witness cited at Serial No. 24 and 25 in the list of witnesses be summoned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO Inspector Kuldeep and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on

09.04.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/06.03.2026