

SC No. 53-2024
STATE Vs. JANKI DEVI @ SARASVATI DEVI & Ors.
FIR No. 359/2016
PS : Uttam Nagar
U/s : 498A/304B/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-000565-2024

01.06.2026

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Proceedings against accused Janki Devi @ Sarasvati Devi stands abated.
Accused Sushil Kumar is already PO.
Shri S. K. Mishra, Ms. Pranita and Ms. Suman Kumari, Ld. counsels for both the accused Chander Shekhar Rai and Kusum.
Accused Chander Shekhar Rai is present on bail.
Accused Kusum Kumari is present through VC.
PW-3 Shri Ashok Prasad and PW Chanchla Devi in person.
IO Inspector Baljeet in person.

Witnesses Ashok Kumar and Chanchla Devi submit that their daughter Ambalika who is also the witness in the present case has just delivered a baby as such she is not able to come. Witnesses submit that she may be called later on.

Heard.

PW Chanchla Devi is examined as PW-4. She is cross-examined and discharged.

PW-3 Ashok Prasad is recalled for his further examination-in-chief. He is further examined-in-chief and he is partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred as it is lunch time.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/01.06.2026

Contd/-2

01.06.2026 (after lunch)

Present: Shri Girish Kumar Manhas, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Proceedings against accused Janki Devi @ Sarasvati Devi stands abated.
Accused Sushil Kumar is already PO.
Shri S. K. Mishra, Ms. Pranita and Ms. Suman Kumari, Ld. counsels for both the accused Chander Shekhar Rai and Kusum.
Accused Chander Shekhar Rai is present on bail.
Accused Kusum Kumari is present through VC.
PW-3 Shri Ashok Prasad in person.
IO Inspector Baljeet in person.

PW-3 Ashok Prasad is recalled for his further cross-examination. He is further cross-examined and discharged.

Let PWs mentioned at serial No. 9 and 22 in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO concerned for next date of hearing. Also issue summons to IO and MHC(M) concerned to produce the case property, if any, on next date of hearing.

Re-list the matter for prosecution evidence on 31.07.2026.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/01.06.2026